bus as defined by the laws of this state operated by, for or on behalf of a state or any subdivision thereof; or (c) any motor vehicle bearing Minnesota base license plates.

Approved April 9, 1969.

CHAPTER 103-S. F. No. 249

An act relating to maltreatment of minors; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 626.554, Subdivision 6.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 626.554, Subdivision 6, is amended to read:
- Subd. 6. Minors; maltreatment; evidence not privileged. Neither the physician-patient privilege nor the husband-wife privilege shall be a ground for excluding evidence regarding a child's injuries or the cause thereof, in any judicial proceeding resulting from a report pursuant to this section concerning a physical injury to a minor which appears to have been caused as a result of physical abuse or neglect.

Approved April 9, 1969.

CHAPTER 104—S. F. No. 418

[Coded]

An act relating to education; practice or student teachers; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 123.35, by adding a subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 123.35, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:
- Subd. 13. Education; teachers; practice teachers. The board may by agreements with teacher preparing institutions arrange for classroom experience in the district for practice or student teachers who have completed not less than two years of an approved

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

teacher education program. Such practice teachers shall be provided with appropriate supervision by a fully qualified teacher under rules promulgated by the board and shall be deemed employees of the school district in which they are rendering services for purposes of workmen's compensation; liability insurance, if provided for other district employees in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 123.41; and legal counsel in accordance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 127.03.

Approved April 9, 1969.

CHAPTER 105—S. F. No. 531

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the tax levy for the road and bridge fund in the county of Chisago.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Chisago county; road and bridge fund. Notwithstanding the provisions and limitations of Minnesota Statutes, Section 163.05, Subdivision 4, the board of county commissioners of the county of Chisago may levy a tax not to exceed 30 mills on the dollar of the taxable valuation of the county for the county road and bridge fund.
- Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the board of county commissioners of the county of Chisago, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 9, 1969.

- CHAPTER 106-S. F. No. 567

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the tax levy for the road and bridge fund in the county of Stevens.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Stevens county; road and bridge fund. Notwithstanding the provisions and limitations of Minnesota

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.